

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Public Services Reform (Scotland) Act 2010. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

## SCHEDULE 4 REGULATION OF OFFICERS OF COURT: MODIFICATIONS OF ENACTMENTS

### PART 1

#### AMENDMENTS

##### *Bankruptcy and Diligence etc. (Scotland) Act 2007 (asp 3)*

- 20 (1) In section 66 (inspection of judicial officer)—
- (a) in subsection (1)—
    - (i) for “Commission” substitute “ Lord President of the Court of Session or any sheriff principal ”,
    - (ii) for “a judicial officer” substitute “ an officer of court ”,
  - (b) in subsection (2)—
    - (i) for “Commission” substitute “ Lord President or, as the case may be, the sheriff principal ”,
    - (ii) for “judicial officer” substitute “ officer of court ”,
  - (c) in subsection (3) for “Commission” substitute “ Lord President or, as the case may be, the sheriff principal ”,
  - (d) in subsection (4) for “Commission” substitute “ Scottish Ministers ”.
- (2) In the title to section 66 for “judicial officer” substitute “ officer of court ”.
- (3) In the italic heading immediately preceding section 66 for “judicial officers” substitute “ officers of court ”.

---

#### Commencement Information

**II** Sch. 4 para. 20 in force at 31.1.2011 by [S.S.I. 2011/30](#), art. 3(1)(3), [Sch. 1](#)

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Public Services Reform (Scotland) Act 2010. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

- Blanket amendment words substituted by [S.I. 2011/1043 art. 34](#)

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 5 Ch. 3A amendment to earlier affecting provision 2019 asp 6, s. 12(2) by [S.S.I. 2023/127 reg. 3\(4\)](#)
- Pt. 5 Ch. 3A inserted by [2019 asp 6 s. 12\(2\)](#)